

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ANTHONY ROBINSON,
Petitioner,

v.
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,

Respondent,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

QUINN B. LOBATO
Counsel of Record
Lobato Law
210 Grisdale Hill
Riva, MD 21140
Email: quinn.lobato@gmail.com
Phone: (240) 305-4770

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Scheme.....	5
(1) Duties & Liability of Furnishers.....	6
§ 1681s-2(b)(1)	
(2) Other Requirements Imposed On	
Any “Person”.....	10
Limitations on Permissible Uses	
of Consumer Reports.....	11
1. § 1681b(f)	
2. § 1681d(a)	
Protection of Identity.....	11
3. § 1681c(g)	
4. § 1681m(f)(1)	
Disclosure Requirements.....	11
5. § 1681d(b)	
6. § 1681e(e)(1)	
7. § 1681m(a), § 1681m(b)	
8. § 1681m(h)(1)	
Establishment of Reasonable	
Procedures For Re-sellers.....	12
9. § 1681e(e)(2)(A)	

B. Background Facts & District Court	
Opinions.....	14
C. The Court of Appeals' Decision.....	15
(1) Comparison to Waivers of Federal Sovereign Immunity in Unrelated Statutes	22
1. 28 U.S.C. § 2674 (Federal Tort Claims Act)	23
2. 28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) (Little Tucker Act)	23
3. 26 U.S.C. 7433(a) (Internal Revenue Code).....	23
4. 12 U.S.C. § 3417(a) (Right to Financial Privacy Act)	23
5. 42 U.S.C. § 9620(a)(1) (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act).....	23
6. 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1) (Clean Water Act)	23
(2) Comparison to Criminal Penalties Provision 15 U.S.C. § 1681q.....	26
(3) Comparison to Governmental Liability Provision 15 U.S.C. § 1681u(j)	30
(4) Concern Over Consequences of Federal Liability Under § 1681s(a)(1).....	31

(5) Doubt That FCRA Could Waive State, Tribal, or Foreign Immunities.....	32
(6) Monetary Concerns Over Costs of Waiver.....	32
(7) Reliance on Text of Prior Statute.....	33
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..	34-48
A. There Is a 2-1 Conflict Over Whether The Federal Government May Be Held Liable Under The FCRA.....	35
B. The Application of Sovereign Immunity to FCRA Presents an Important Question of Federal Law.....	37
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions by Misapplying the Doctrine of Federal Sovereign Immunity & Ignoring FCRA’s Plain Text.....	40
(1) Ambiguity is Not Created by Comparison to Other “More Clear” Waivers Because That Is A “Magic Words” Analysis.....	40
(2) Sovereign Immunity Is Only One of Many Principles of Statutory Construction—The Key Consideration is the Consumer Protection Context	41

(3) Federal Sovereign Immunity Has Different Historical and Legal Contexts That Are Not Comparable to Those of State, Tribal or Foreign Sovereign Immunities.....43

(4) A Comprehensive Analysis of FCRA Reveals a Remedial Scheme with Limited Liabilities and a Clear Intent to Waive Sovereign Immunity.....45

CONCLUSION.....47

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: May 7, 2019 Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc Case No. 18-1822 (8:15-cv-00079-GJH).1a

APPENDIX B: March 6, 2019, Fourth Circuit Opinion denying Appeal case No. 19-1822.....3a

APPENDIX C: November 13, 2017, District Court Opinion Denying Motion for Reconsideration.....23a

APPENDIX D: April 3, 2017, District Court Opinion Granting Motion to Dismiss in Civil Action No.: GJH-15-0079.....31a

APPENDIX E: Other Relevant Statutes.....45a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	17, 18
<i>Bormes v. United States</i> , 759 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4, 15, 35-37, 49
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	42
<i>Daniel v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018).....	35, 37
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	42
<i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC</i> , 532 B.R. 680 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	36
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187, 192 (1996).....	15
<i>Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis.</i> , 836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Service, et al.</i> , No. 17-1594, 587 U.S. ____ (2019).....	9
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 917 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 2019).....	4, 34, 35, 37
<i>Safeco Ins. of America v. Burr</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2201 (2007).....	5, 38
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941).....	26, 42
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995).....	13

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 3417(a).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1602.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(b).....	1, 4, 9, 25, 32, 35
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a)(1)(D).....	App.46
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(f).....	1, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1681d(a).....	1, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1681d(b).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(e)(1).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681h(e)(e).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(b).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(c).....	12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(f)(1).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(h)(1).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(h)(7).....	12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 16, 19, 20, 26, 27, 30-32, 42, 45, 46
15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	i, 3, 6, 10, 15, 16, 19, 21, 26, 27, 30, 31, 34, 42, 2
15 U.S.C. § 1681p.....	4, App.45
15 U.S.C. § 1681q... ..	4, 13, 21, 26, 27, 47. App.46
15 U.S.C. § 1681r... ..	13, 28, App.46
15 U.S.C. § 1681s.....	1, 2, 3, App.46
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(1)(A).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(1)(B).....	8

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1)(A).....	8, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1)(A)-(E).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1)(H).....	3,
15 U.S.C. § 1681u(j).....	11, App.50
15 U.S.C. § 1691a(f).....	25
15. U.S.C. § 1602(d)-(e).....	25
26 U.S.C. § 7433(a).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1362(5).....	24
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 9601(21).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 9620(a)(1).....	23
Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1127 (1970).....	6

Other Authorities

Glater, Jonathan, The Other Big Test: Why Congress Should Allow College Students to Borrow More Through Federal Aid Programs (June 23, 2011). 14 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol'y 11, *13-*15.....14

<https://www.experian.com/blogs/ask-experian/inquiry-for-employment-will-not-affect-scores>

<https://www.experian.com/blogs/ask-experian/why-would-you-want-a-good-credit-score/> 7

Mitchell, Josh et al., “Banks Want a Bigger Piece of Your Student Loan,” Wall Street Journal, Mar. 7, 2018.....14

Prepared Remarks of Secretary Devos, available on the Respondent’s website via <https://www.ed.gov/news/speeches/prepared-remarks-us-secretary-education-betsy-devos-federal-student-aids-training-conference> (Nov. 27, 2018)8

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts Canon 2 (2012)....6
